

No. 23-1122

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

*v.*

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY  
GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
RESPONDENT.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSOR-  
SHIP AND O.SCHOOL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

LEE ROWLAND  
NATIONAL COALITION  
AGAINST CENSORSHIP  
*19 Fulton Street, #407  
New York, NY 10038*

ANDREA BARRICA  
O.SCHOOL  
*268 Bush St., #3738  
San Francisco, CA 94104*

LISA S. BLATT  
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL WHITELEY  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*680 Maine Ave S.W.  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 434-5000  
lmccloud@wc.com*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHTS OF MINORS .....	4
A. Minors possess the rights to speak and receive speech.....	4
B. The rights of minors to receive constitutionally protected information can only be limited in narrow circumstances.....	6
II. TEXAS' AGE VERIFICATION REQUIREMENT CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT'S PROTECTIONS OF MINOR'S RIGHTS.....	7
A. Strict Scrutiny Applies .....	8
B. The Law Cannot Survive Scrutiny.....	12
C. H.B. 1181 Should Be Held Unconstitutional Like Other Recent State Restrictions on Speech .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3rd Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	5-6
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) ( <i>Ashcroft I</i> ) .....	8, 15-16
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) ( <i>Ashcroft II</i> ) .....	17
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	4
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	11
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	3-4, 6-7, 10-12, 17-18
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957) .....	11
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....	3-4, 6-7, 9, 12, 14
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	6-7, 14, 19
<i>HM Fla.-ORL, LLC v. Griffin</i> , 679 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (M.D. Fla. 2023) .....	20
<i>Imperial Sovereign Ct. v. Knudsen</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (D. Mont. 2023) .....	19-20
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass’n v. St. Louis</i> <i>Cnty., Mo.</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) .....	4, 10
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	1, 15
<i>Moody v. NetChoice</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024) .....	16
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	11-12

### III

	Page
Cases—cont’d:	
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin</i> , 2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023) .....	10
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	3, 11, 16
<i>Sable Comm. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	4-5
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	8, 10-12, 18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	6-7
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	2, 4-5
<i>Woodlands Pride, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 694 F. Supp. 3d 820 (S.D. Tex. 2023).....	20

#### CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1-9, 12-13, 16, 18
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129B.001 .....	8, 15
§ 129B.002 .....	10, 14
§ 129B.006 .....	10
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 32.003 .....	13
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 170A.002.....	14
Tex. Penal Code § 22.011.....	14

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bark, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3n372cm6">https://tinyurl.com/3n372cm6</a> .....	17
Christin Bentley, <i>Filthy Books Found in Schools</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3e66yaae">https://tinyurl.com/3e66yaae</a> (last visited Nov. 15, 2023).....	20

IV

	Page
Other Authorities—cont’d:	
Christin Bentley, Protect Childhood, <i>Sexually Explicit, Pervasively Vulgar, Educationally Unsuitable Booklist Oct 5 Update</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yck7k5sx">https://tinyurl.com/yck7k5sx</a> .....	20
Jacob Gallant, <i>Lawsuit filed after school bans girl’s ‘Jesus loves me’ mask</i> , (Nov. 4, 2020), <a href="https://www.wlbt.com/2020/11/04/lawsuit-filed-after-school-bans-girls-jesus-loves-me-mask/">https://www.wlbt.com/2020/11/04/lawsuit-filed-after-school-bans-girls-jesus-loves-me-mask/</a> .....	18
Amber Gerber, “ <i>Mockingbird</i> ” <i>appeal denied by board</i> , Herald-Indep., May 16, 2018, <a href="https://www.hngnews.com/monona_cottage_grove/article_10c03045-3d5b-5d27-8998-71bb928e1dbd.html">https://www.hngnews.com/monona_cottage_grove/article_10c03045-3d5b-5d27-8998-71bb928e1dbd.html</a> .....	19
NCAC, Youth Censorship Database, <a href="https://ncac.org/youth-censorship-database">https://ncac.org/youth-censorship-database</a> .....	18, 19
NHTSA, <i>A Fresh Look at Driver Education in America</i> , Table 1 (2012), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ktaj5vzx">https://tinyurl.com/ktaj5vzx</a> .....	13
Molly Price, <i>How to Set Up Your Wi-Fi Router</i> , CNET (Aug. 21, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3drrc5hd">https://tinyurl.com/3drrc5hd</a> .....	17
Qustodio, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/58ejp534">https://tinyurl.com/58ejp534</a> .....	17
T-Mobile, <i>Family Controls and Privacy</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5c3bya3w">https://tinyurl.com/5c3bya3w</a> .....	17
Trib. Media Wire, <i>Students’ pro-Trump hats blurred from Pennsylvania high school yearbook</i> (May 24, 2019), <a href="https://fox8.com/news/students-pro-trump-hats-blurred-from-pennsylvania-high-school-yearbook/">https://fox8.com/news/students-pro-trump-hats-blurred-from-pennsylvania-high-school-yearbook/</a> ;	18

	Page
Other Authorities—cont'd:	
Verizon, <i>Fios Home Internet Parental Controls</i> (Apr. 4, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4js9u7x6">https://tinyurl.com/4js9u7x6</a> ; .....	17
Xfinity, <i>Introduction to Xfinity Parental Controls</i> (Apr. 16, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2yu7e2t7">https://tinyurl.com/2yu7e2t7</a> ; .....	17
